First Amendment to
Solar Power and Services Agreement

This First Amendment to Solar Power and Services Agreement (this “Amendment”) is
made and entered this day of December, 2020 between the City of San Jose, a California
Municipal Corporation (the “Purchaser”), and SunE J10 Holdings, LLC (as successor in interest
to SunEdison Originationl, LLC), a Delaware limited liability company (the “Provider”).

Recitals

Whereas, the Purchaser and Provider entered into that certain Solar Power and Services
Agreement, dated January 22, 2010 (the “SPSA”), and the General Terms and Conditions of
Solar Power & Services Agreement, dated January 22, 2010 and incorporated by reference into
the SPSA (together with the SPSA, the “Agreement”);

Whereas, the Agreement was for the installation and operation of a solar photovoltaic
system on Purchaser’s property located at 1661 Senter Road, San Jose, CA 95112 and identified
as “Senter A” (“Solar Photovoltaic System”);

Whereas, due to the development of a new project, the Purchaser desires to have the
Provider remove the portion of the Solar Photovoltaic System known as “Carport A,” which is

more particularly described in Exhibit A and Exhibit B of this Amendment (“Carport A”); and

Whereas, the purpose of this Amendment is to set forth the terms and conditions
pursuant to which the Provider will remove Carport A.

NOW THEREFORE, the Purchaser and Provider hereby agree as follows:

1. Recitals: The above recitals are true and correct. The recitals are incorporated into this
Amendment.
2. Definitions: Except as otherwise expressly stated in this Amendment, capitalized words

in this Amendment have the same meaning as set forth in the Agreement.

3. Removal of Carport A: Provider will remove Carport A in accordance with the
following requirements.

3.1 Provider shall have the right to engage third party contractors to perform any of
removal work as set forth in this Section 3.

3.2 The Provider shall complete the removal of Carport A by February 15, 2021.
3.3 Before commencing work to remove Carport A, the Provider shall submit to the

Purchaser for review and approval a removal plan that minimizes impacts on
Purchaser’s operations (“Removal Plan”).

[ DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. }




3.4  The Provider will give Purchaser at least 48 hours’ notice before coming onto the
Premises to remove Carport A. Once Provider has entered the Premises, it will
remove Carport A within the time and in accordance with the Removal Plan
approved by Purchaser pursuant to Section 3.3 of this Amendment.

35 The Purchaser will cooperate in providing the Provider with reasonable access
needed to remove Carport A.

3.6  Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Agreement, the Purchaser can do
the following: (a) remove, demolish and dispose of the portion of the Solar
Photovoltaic System known as Carport A if the Provider does not do so by
February 15, 2021, and (b) deduct from the Removal Fee (as defined in Section
4 of this First Amendment) all its costs associated with removing, demolishing
and disposing of this portion of the Solar Photovoltaic System.

4. Removal Fee: The Purchaser will pay to the Provider a removal fee in the total amount
of $1,131,417.84 (“Removal Fee”). The Removal Fee is calculated by multiplying
$3.738 (taken from the 10" year of Column 1 of Schedule 3 of the Agreement, entitled
“Early Termination Fee), by 302.68 (the agreed upon estimated annual kWh production
of Carport A).

4.1 The Purchaser will pay the Removal Fee to the Provider no later than sixty (60)
calendar days following the Provider’s completion of the removal of Carport A.

42  The Purchaser’s payment of the Removal Fee satisfies all of Purchaser’s payment
obligations under the Agreement related to removal Carport A, including, but not
limited to, payment of all costs related to the Provider’s removal of Carport A,
and all anticipated revenues and profits derived from Carport A.

5. Remaining System: Carport 1 and Building C will continue to be subject to the terms
and conditions of the Agreement.

6. Third-Parties: Provider warrants to Purchaser that no Financing Party or other third-
party entity or person has any kind of an interest (financial or otherwise) in Carport A.

7. No Other Amendments. Except as expressly set forth herein, this Amendment shall not
alter, modify, amend or in any way affect any of the terms, conditions, obligations,
covenants or agreements contained in the Agreement, all of which are hereby ratified and
affirmed in all respects, are valid and enforceable and shall continue in full force and
effect. Except as expressly set forth herein, the provisions of the Agreement are and shall
remain in full force and effect in accordance with their terms. All references to the
Agreement in any document, instrument, agreement, or writing shall from hereof be
deemed to refer to the Agreement as amended hereby, and, as used in the Agreement, the
terms “Agreement,” “herein,” “hereafter,” “hereunder,” “hereto” and words of similar
import shall mean, from and after the date hereof, this Amendment.

[ DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. }




IN WITNESS WIEREOF, Provider and Purchaser have executed this Amendment as of
the date first written above.

APPROVED AS TO FORM City of San Jose

Glenn Schwarzbach N‘am.e:
Senior Deputy City Attorney Title:
SunE J10 Holdings, LLC

Name: '/Lu NLM Q—lm V)
Title: ve, j g1 Shant Fewe frny

[ DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. J




EXHIBIT A
Existing Photovoltaics (PV) Panels
at 1661 Senter Road, San Jose
Carport 'A’ location

Carport 'A' location,
1,316 PV modules

Existing Existing

Building Building

D D4

[Clty of San Jose Central Service Yard ’

o AR
I"\ \\ hY b \ \'\ b

PROJECT LOCATION

1661 Senter Road,
San Jose, CA 95112

[
[‘ 1.28MW ][ 5,558 (YL230'5)]

Existing
Building

LOCATION METER A2

Existing
Building A

Existing
Building E

INTERCONNECTION 1.

SYSTEM COMPONENTS

Meter A2 (4,074 YL230's = 937.02kW):

(798.23kW CEC-AC)

Carport 1:

# of modules = 1,988 (YL230's)
DC STC size = 457 24kW

tilt = 11.5 degrees

azimuth = 140 degrees

racking: Baja Carport

inverter(s): (1) Satcon PVS-500kW
Carport A:

# of modules = 1,316 (YL230's)

N/A
DC STC size = 344224 (Per As-Built 302.68kW)
tilt = 11.5 degrees

azimuth = 230 degrees

racking: Baja Carport

inverter(s): (1) Satcon PVS-375kW

BLDG C:

# of modules = 602 (YL230's)

DC STC size = 138.46kW

tilt = 20 degrees

azimuth = 230 degrees

racking: Clenergy Solar Matrix fully ballasted
inverter(s): (1) Satcon PVS-135kW

Information above is referenced and identified from the Photovoltaics project installation construction
documents and adjusted as identified per As-Built set 12/22/2010.

Partial Central Service Yard (CSY) Site Plan

North

®

( A
L DRAFT--Contact the Office of the City Clerk at (408) 535-1260 or CityClerk@sanjoseca.gov for final document. J




WSOV INTE

TMO ruMQ 3WOSOLION ..

esy

uoljeoo) y, Hodied
9SO UBS ‘peOY J8)uas L99| e
sjaued (Ad) satejjorojoyd bunsixg
€ 118IHX3

ABiou3 4 Jo Juosuco
1 $1040 YU BUMEIP SIy) ©.0yS Jou 0 °5,ABieuT
140 J0 12U) S9pISaq 1o 10410 AU 10} Buesp Sip 85N
18U3 140 40 Auedosd oy 5 Bumesp

1NE e
WNUAUIY U} s 93 0} SSAM UOREAUNLIIGD E1EP IY ‘0L
J2da0p 10 05'00€ OFO Ul 10 palEd Yidop
WU 94 0 PUNG 94 IIeYS SICNPUCD PaUNg ‘6

efeanbs
10 JNPUCO DY Ul PesOfOUS PUE ABUB]

1eus (310 's9%0q
1049 JeueAU ed) Yoy eoxe
pU0I6 0} JoRNpUOO OQ PEPUNOLS ) pLog ou
00 40U 1040 PAIEIBON) UE SUIENIOD JSHOAU Ad
‘Spouuosip

90 Pu D PejeIBE SURIICO JOUBAUIAd '€
L¥/069 PUE 49057 93D U1 N0 poI[eo Se Sueaw
eqs1eneu u Buisn 8posoe punoib BupINg

(039) 8p00 [E9I00T EIIOYIED
1007 U U AAOO /ey oM [BIUBR 1V 'L
sooN wasks Ad

(Cosmwrers ) (AEE TV momamons)

(v podieD) pieA eolnseg [ejued)
asor ues jo Ao
_A9¥INT _

O 14a

=

WOOH TYORLOT3 ¥ ONIQING 40
TVM 301SLNO NO ¥3INIO QYO
OVIGHYOBHOLIMS ¥Y10S OL

SIN

—\ AVHOVIA 3NIM-€ V LHOdHVYO

(isy-0) visy - xew
(9%21-1 01+) OVAGBY - WOUA
andino JoueAul

i s ogome e o ULy

WISLE SMid eleDiemod UoSles.
0¥ 18 VL5 ueLIno 85eyd SnonUIOD XeWy
oA WSS

0'g'9Z BN

2 599 01 © BupINg 10} Jo erdL.

w o'ge’s BN
SanLseS -
s6uns (z1) o oL O TOARTD PN
opung n -
el siopnpuoo oz ueep 5o L,
993 "0 PIoS 88 OMY 0
2R whous S0 L1107
oM Z3sn omv o
r T A
A
Sbuvs 71 jo wAdkL -
Reuy Nd
- Yy
v
9 8uping 0,2 0 oL
'V HodseD 1o} | Jo ek, on«”_%q &w%a:ﬂ,
2'g9’s oIN VA
- © Buping o) ZjojeardhL
Xog 19000 PN 1IPUOO INGLE i Wi ui
Xog UKD PIIS
ipuoo ..\I/A
0'8'9's WoN
OUIDSP OQ W RUGWOD YES O
XVNS1-+0:6550 SoaI0S y
ROTRIRUOO RS
Y A
Ve o
wnpuoo
. 089’ BN .90\ S¥npuod 1 woy vonsuen
o1 uodieg iena e xoq I
iodieg 10y | o eordhL o d
85804 00A000 V51 (6] = 0
(sidut vz xep) suroi0 Indul () n se®
einsopu3 Xp WaN PeTL M
WSULOSP 00 W JUKILOD VG Lent®
X¥51-606/50 SO@RI0S I X st
0 19RO PEINS — .t
oY
Vel - esny seues wnuwpew TP
00N09 - sBeloA wRISAS Lnupely .
SanLe (15} O .h m
wre - (O1s)osi
oansee - (o15)ddwp
V8L - (oLs)dduy
mogz - (o1s)ddud

L96Y9 X .L6'GE - 8IS [Enpy
SInpow MOEZ 462-d 0£2 TA M-BuIA
SANPON Ad 9L

0aALSES - Xewn
vre - B
oanr'eee (uw)ddwp
oaAELY (o1s)ddwp
veL - (018)dduy
mozz'e (o15)ddud

1819} OLS 00 MH89'Z0¢
sjoued 91 | feloL.

\pee sipued v, 4o SBULIS v
1q Bumis oL

S6u1as (26) o leardhL.
ofpung

© U s10pNpUOD 0 Uy ssa) U
093 10 PIIOS 2g DMV 01#/
235N OMY 0L/

o8 BUUOD OIS

0'8'9's PN

VoS - (018)dduw
0a/gLY - (D1SKAwA

003 ZNMHLNO OMY 9# O/
ZNMHLO OMY 0/

S5uas v6 4o ordhL

Reuy Ad

0 Bopz-= UL
0 Bepgzy = xewy
B

og RUUOD OIS

0'g's BN

v odie 10} 9o e9dAL
010 16d X0g JOUQUOD PN Y23

TR PeUISSIa O WaIsks SROAOIONd

.
.
Lo
e
wst®

asstt

[LLETTTTTIIT®

w © :
Om_.vm. H
NS ol|lg =
SoSle i
- n
zegls =
S50l5 =
oo S H
09 L9 =
S R® =
w o T =
45T [
o" 8 [
= ) u
S @ H
.

L o .
® .

° .

=2 L]

.

.
[

uoneoo| y, Hodien

OSO[* UEeS ‘peoy Jojuas L99| Je
s|oued (Ad) satejjorojoyd Bunsix3y

g LigiHX3




